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Chapter One
A. Introduction

This is additional work for the Customer Service on The Telecommunications
Services in Hong Kong which was commissioned by the Office of the
Telecommunications Authority to the Social Sciences Research Centre (SSRC) of The
University of Hong Kong to conduct a customer survey on the broadband services in

Hong Kong.

The additional survey is to cover demand-side information from the broadband users

of the four major Internet Service Providers (ISPs):

1. investigation of the areas of users’ dissatisfaction with services provided and how
to handle their complaints through which channels;

2. collection of data regarding the subscription, pricing, contract period and terms
and conditions of the contract being entered currently by the respondents;

3. identify availability of different choices of service providers;
considerations for switching provider;

5. satisfaction with the quality of service including customer support, upload and
download speed; and

6. willingness to participate in web survey in Stage II.

Furthermore, a web survey will collect conjoint valuation of the factors that affect the

user’s choice of ISPs in Stage II.



B. Methodology

1.1 Project approach

The selected approaches for collecting information from the target broadband users of
4 ISPs aged 18 or above in the household and knowledgeable about why the
household chose the provider. These approaches were intended to let broadband
users provide information and opinions on their own, so a fair, genuine and
comprehensive portrait of opinions and concerns could be obtained from the targeted

broadband users.

1.2 Target broadband users

The target respondents were the broadband users of the following 4 ISPs:

1. Hutchison (HGC);

2. i-cable;

3. PCCW;and

4. Hong Kong Broadband (HKBN).

The contact telephone number of the target broadband users of HGC, i-cable and
PCCW was provided by ISP themselves after signing the confidentiality document.
Each ISP has provided at least 5,000 contact telephone numbers for this survey (5,000
PCCW subscribers, 5,000 i-cable subscribers and 65,535 Hutchison subscribers). A
systematic sampling based on the user contact list of each ISP was used to draw a
sample of at least 1,000 contact telephone numbers (HGC 1,284, i-cable 1,941 and
PCCW 2,158) for use solely in this fieldwork as needed.

However, HKBN refused to provide its subscribers list for this survey. Therefore,
the SSRC based on the information given by the OFTA about the broadband service
coverage of HKBN in different estates to construct a contact list. The SSRC selected
the districts of majority coverage of estates, including Eastern District, Kwai Tsing,
Tin Shui Wai and Tseung Kwan O, as the target districts. Telephone numbers were
first drawn randomly from the latest Residential Telephone Directory (English Edition)
based on the four target districts as “seed numbers,” from which another set of
numbers was generated by changing the last four digits randomly. In the screening
section of the questionnaire, the SSRC has added the given residential districts and

estates in order to screening the target HKBN subscribers.



1.3 Questionnaire design

The questionnaire was designed by the SSRC and approved by the OFTA. Most
of the questions were closed ended and anticipated responses could be coded
numerically. One set of questionnaire was designed for the target broadband users.
The questionnaires for telephone interview were presented in a computerized design,
which include automated skip instructions and the respondents were contacted using

the Computer-Assisted Telephone Interview system (CATI).

1.4 Pilot Survey

A month before the actual survey, pilot surveys of subscribers randomly selected from
subscriber lists provided by the three ISPs (PCCW, i-cable and Hutchison) were

conducted to test the questionnaires and to identify any problems prior to the survey.

1.5 Data collection procedures

In mid September (September 11) to mid October (October 13) 2006, telephone
numbers of 1,284 HGC subscribers, 1,941 i-cable subscribers and 2,158 PCCW
subscribers were attempted.  Of the 810 broadband users aged 18 years or above
and knowledgeable about why the household chose the provider successfully
interviewed, 267 were HGC users, 268 were i-cable users and 275 were PCCW

users. The overall response rate of broadband users of the 3 ISPs is 71.6%.

In end October (October 24) to mid December (December 21) 2006, 58,625 telephone
numbers were attempted and 34,502 households were reached in a sample stratified
by prefixes in four districts known to have HKBN service. However, 12,129
households were not available at that time, 1,085 households refused and 54 answered
only part of the questionnaire. A total of 253 HKBN users were successfully
interviewed by using the CATI in the survey. The overall response rate of HKBN

users is 18.2%.

The telephone interviews were conducted by the SSRC interviewers who have
standard training and could speak fluent Cantonese, English and Putonghua. At least
three contact attempts were made at different times for all non-responding cases

before a case was classified as non-contact.



1.6 Statistical Analysis and Presentation of Survey Results

The statistical software, SPSS for Windows version 13.0 was used to perform all
statistical analysis. All results are presented in percentage form. For tables

presented in this report, figures may not add up to totals due to rounding. Comparison

of data was performed using one-way frequency tables.

1.7

Enumeration Result for Telephone Survey

The response rate of the survey is listed as follows:

Status of telephone numbers attempted of HGC, i-cable and PCCW users

Type Final status of contacts HGC | i-cable | PCCW Total number of
cases

1 Success 267 268 275 810
2 Partial 10 15 19 44
3 Refusal 64 96 117 277
4 Language problems 1 0 3 4
5 | Fail to qualify’ 78 70 48 196
6 Business lines 22 7 54 83
7 Not available 467 815 824 2106
8 | Problem’ 71 93 88 252
9 Busy tone 26 72 35 133
10 No answer 207 425 492 1124
11 Fax/data lines 1 2 10 13
12 | Invalid® 70 78 193 341

TOTAL 1284 1941 2158 5383

Overall Contact Rate

= (answered phone calls by household) / (attempted phone numbers)
=810/5383

=15.0%

! Fail to qualify = the broadband users aged under 18 in the household

* Problem = Households terminated or ended the broadband internet service contact already or

households were not using broadband internet services.

? Invalid = Contact numbers are not in service or respondents confirmed the households were not using

the ISP’s broadband internet service as specified ISP.




Overall Response Rate

= (success) / (success + refusals by targeted respondents + partial)
=810/ (810 +44 +277)

=71.6%

Status of telephone numbers attempted of HKBN by District

Tin Shui | Tseung Total
Final status of Eastern Kwai
Type Wai Kwan | number of
contacts District Tsing
0] cases
1 Success 62 33 4 154 253
2 Partial 11 4 0 39 54
Refusal (before main
. 8 1 0 11 20
questions)
4 | Language problems 15 1 1 12 29
5 Fail to qualify4 2481 597 352 3353 6783
3 Refusal 457 66 33 509 1065
7 Not available 4580 1617 1023 4909 12129
10 No answer 4507 1395 781 4381 11064
6 Business lines 1290 205 99 1511 3105
9 Busy tone 833 303 118 817 2071
11 Fax/data lines 785 91 52 412 1340
12 Invalid’ 8005 2098 1121 9488 20712
TOTAL 23034 6411 3584 | 25596 58625

Overall Contact Rate

= (answered phone calls by household) / (attempted phone numbers)

=253/ 58625
=0.43%

Overall Response Rate

= (success) / (success + refusals by targeted respondents + partial)

=253 /(253 + 20 + 1065 + 54)

=18.2%

* Fail to qualify = the broadband users aged under 18 in the household

5 . . . .
Invalid = Contact numbers are not in service or respondents confirmed the households were not using

the ISP’s broadband internet service as specified.




Chapter Two

Internet Service Providers (ISPs)

Survey Results of Broadband Users of 4 ISPs

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid HGC 267 25.1 25.1 25.1
i-cable 268 25.2 25.2 50.3
PCCW 275 259 259 76.2
HKBN 253 23.8 23.8 100.0
Total 1063 100.0 100.0

Q1.How many household members are broadband service users, including yourself?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 person 159 15.0 15.0 15.0
2 persons 364 342 342 49.2
3 persons 322 30.3 30.3 79.5
4 persons 173 16.3 16.3 95.8
5 persons 40 3.8 3.8 99.5
6 persons 4 4 4 99.9
7 persons 1 1 1 100.0
Total 1063 100.0 100.0

Q2. What are the main activities that you usually do via broadband service personally?

Responses

N Percent Percent of Cases

Valid For emails 452 18.7% 42.5%
Surfing internet 511 21.1% 48.1%

Playing PC games 221 9.1% 20.8%

Chatting 217 9.0% 20.4%

Online banking management 110 4.5% 10.3%

Search for information 494 20.4% 46.5%

Reading news 298 12.3% 28.0%

Watching videos (e.g. NOW TV) 25 1.0% 2.4%

Others 90 3.7% 8.5%

Total 2418 100.0% 227.5%

0 missing cases;

1,063 valid cases




Q2. What are the main activities that you usually do via broadband service personally? - Others

Responses
Percent Percent of Cases
Valid Online gambling 2 22% 2.4%
Upload or Download
18 20.0% 21.2%
music/movie/software/
Online shopping (including online
10 11.1% 11.8%
auction)
Online entertainment (e.g. listening
27 30.0% 31.8%
music/video)
For schoolwork/working 25 27.8% 29.4%
Buy ticket/booking facilities/online
6 6.7% 7.1%
payment
Borrowing/renewal books 2 22% 2.4%
Total 90 100.0% 105.9%

978 missing cases; 85 valid cases

Q3. In general, what are the main activities that you and the household members, including yourself, usually

do via broadband service?

Responses
Percent Percent of Cases
Valid For emails 443 16.2% 49.0%
Surfing internet 511 18.7% 56.5%
Playing PC games 319 11.7% 35.3%
Chatting 298 10.9% 33.0%
Online banking management 131 4.8% 14.5%
Search for information 565 20.7% 62.5%
Reading news 311 11.4% 34.4%
Watching videos (e.g. NOW TV) 42 1.5% 4.6%
Others 107 3.9% 11.8%
Total 2727 100.0% 301.7%

159 missing cases; 904 valid cases




Q3. In general, what are the main activities that you and the household members, including yourself, usually

do via broadband service? - Others

Responses Percent of Cases
N Percent
Valid Online gambling 2 1.9% 2.0%
Upload or Download music/movie/software/ 19 17.8% 19.0%
Online shopping (including online auction) 11 10.3% 11.0%
Online entertainment (e.g. listening
31 29.0% 31.0%
music/video)
For schoolwork/working 34 31.8% 34.0%
Buy ticket/booking facilities/online payment 8 7.5% 8.0%
Borrowing/renewal books 2 1.9% 2.0%
Total 107 100.0% 107.0%
963 missing cases; 100 valid cases
Q4. How satisfied are you with your current provider?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Dissatisfied 32 3.0 3.0 3.0
Quite Dissatisfied 106 10.0 10.0 13.0
Fair 494 46.5 46.5 59.5
Quite Satisfied 384 36.1 36.1 95.6
Very Satisfied 47 4.4 4.4 100.0
Total 1063 100.0 100.0
QS. The importance factors when choosing an ISP - Price
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not important at all 3 3 3 3
Not important 19 1.8 1.8 2.1
Fair 225 21.2 21.2 232
Important 420 39.5 39.5 62.7
Very important 396 373 373 100.0
Total 1063 100.0 100.0




QS. The importance factors when choosing an ISP - Download speed

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not important at all 4 4 4 4
Not important 22 2.1 2.1 2.4
Fair 145 13.6 13.6 16.1
Important 453 42.6 42.6 58.7
Very important 439 41.3 413 100.0
Total 1063 100.0 100.0
QS. The importance factors when choosing an ISP - Upload speed
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not important at all 14 1.3 1.3 1.3
Not important 62 5.8 5.8 7.2
Fair 292 27.5 27.5 34.7
Important 407 383 384 73.0
Very important 286 26.9 27.0 100.0
Total 1061 99.8 100.0
Missing Don't know/No comment 2 2
Total 1063 100.0
QS. The importance factors when choosing an ISP - Network reliability
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not important at all 3 3 3 3
Not important 13 1.2 1.2 1.5
Fair 71 6.7 6.7 8.2
Important 338 31.8 31.8 40.0
Very important 637 59.9 60.0 100.0
Total 1062 99.9 100.0
Missing Don't know/No comment 1 1
Total 1063 100.0
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QS. The importance factors when choosing an ISP - Customer service hotline

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not important at all 17 1.6 1.6 1.6
Not important 56 53 53 6.9
Fair 239 22.5 22.5 29.4
Important 389 36.6 36.6 66.0
Very important 361 34.0 34.0 100.0
Total 1062 99.9 100.0
Missing Don't know/No comment 1 1
Total 1063 100.0
QS. The importance factors when choosing an ISP - Customer service quality
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not important at all 6 .6 .6 .6
Not important 24 23 2.3 2.8
Fair 171 16.1 16.1 18.9
Important 470 44.2 44.2 63.1
Very important 392 36.9 36.9 100.0
Total 1063 100.0 100.0
Q5. The importance factors when choosing an ISP - ISP webpage content
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not important at all 112 10.5 10.6 10.6
Not important 226 213 214 32.1
Fair 448 42.1 42.5 74.6
Important 213 20.0 20.2 94.8
Very important 55 5.2 52 100.0
Total 1054 99.2 100.0
Missing Don't know/No comment 9 .8
Total 1063 100.0
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QS. The importance factors when choosing an ISP - ISP storage space

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not important at all 96 9.0 9.1 9.1
Not important 183 17.2 17.3 26.4
Fair 386 36.3 36.6 63.0
Important 283 26.6 26.8 89.8
Very important 108 10.2 10.2 100.0
Total 1056 99.3 100.0
Missing Don't know/No comment 7 i
Total 1063 100.0
QS. The importance factors when choosing an ISP - Package of services
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not important at all 61 5.7 5.8 5.8
Not important 196 18.4 18.5 24.2
Fair 413 389 39.0 63.2
Important 291 27.4 27.5 90.7
Very important 99 9.3 9.3 100.0
Total 1060 99.7 100.0
Missing Don't know/No comment 3 3
Total 1063 100.0
QS. The importance factors when choosing an ISP - Coverage area
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not important at all 30 2.8 2.9 2.9
Not important 64 6.0 6.1 8.9
Fair 253 23.8 24.0 33.0
Important 434 40.8 41.3 74.2
Very important 271 25.5 25.8 100.0
Total 1052 99.0 100.0
Missing Don't know/No comment 11 1.0
Total 1063 100.0
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QS. The importance factors when choosing an ISP - Public reputation

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Not important at all 31 2.9 2.9 2.9
Not important 95 8.9 9.0 11.9
Fair 388 36.5 36.6 48.4
Important 400 37.6 37.7 86.1
Very important 147 13.8 13.9 100.0
Total 1061 99.8 100.0

Missing Don't know/No comment 2 2

Total 1063 100.0

QS. The importance factors when choosing an ISP — Others - Contact details (e.g.: contact period)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Important 4 4 40.0 40.0
Very important 6 .6 60.0 100.0
Total 10 .9 100.0
Missing Not applicable 1053 99.1
Total 1063 100.0
QS. The importance factors when choosing an ISP - Others - Procedure of installing
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Important 2 2 50.0 50.0
Very important 2 2 50.0 100.0
Total 4 4 100.0
Missing Not applicable 1059 99.6
Total 1063 100.0
QS. The importance factors when choosing an ISP - Others - Premium or gifts
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Important 2 2 50.0 50.0
Very important 2 2 50.0 100.0
Total 4 4 100.0
Missing Not applicable 1059 99.6
Total 1063 100.0
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QS. The importance factors when choosing an ISP - Others - Security

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Important 5 5 714 71.4
Very important 2 2 28.6 100.0
Total 7 i 100.0
Missing Not applicable 1056 99.3
Total 1063 100.0

QS. The importance factors when choosing an ISP - Others - Inform customer before contact ends

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Fair 1 .1 333 333
Very important 2 2 66.7 100.0
Total 3 3 100.0
Missing Not applicable 1060 99.7
Total 1063 100.0
QS. The importance factors when choosing an ISP - Others - Customer service quality
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Important 1 1 25.0 25.0
Very important 3 3 75.0 100.0
Total 4 4 100.0
Missing Not applicable 1059 99.6
Total 1063 100.0
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QS. The importance factors when choosing an ISP - Others

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Service quality of promoter
1 .1 14.3 14.3
(Very important)
Promotion (Important) 2 2 28.6 429
Payment method (Very
1 .1 14.3 57.1
important)
Hardware's quality (i.e. Modem)
1 .1 14.3 71.4
(Important)
Download speed (Important) 1 1 14.3 85.7
Payment method (Important) 1 1 14.3 100.0
Total 7 i 100.0
Missing Not applicable 1056 99.3
Total 1063 100.0

Q6. To your knowledge, which of the following problems may affect your broadband connection

performance? (Multiple answers allowed)

Responses
N Percent Percent of Cases
Valid Faulty hardware in the computer 702 11.3% 69.0%
Virus 900 14.5% 88.5%
Spam 650 10.5% 63.9%
Firewall turned off 662 10.7% 65.1%
Hard disk nearly full 635 10.3% 62.4%
Software not updated with the latest
581 9.4% 57.1%
security patches
Spyware (a hacker software) 666 10.8% 65.5%
Email settings 353 5.7% 34.7%
Web browser settings 649 10.5% 63.8%
Weather 331 5.3% 32.5%
Others 61 1.0% 6.0%
Total 6190 100.0% 608.7%

46 missing cases; 1,017 valid cases
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Q6. To your knowledge, which of the following problems may affect your broadband connection

performance? -Others

Responses

Percent

Percent of Cases

Valid Many people were online at the
19.7% 21.1%
same building
Quality of ISP server 19.7% 21.1%
Many people were online at the
) 23.0% 24.6%
same time
Hardware's quality 13.1% 14.0%
Conducting repairing or
11.5% 12.3%
maintenance services by ISP
Roadside construction 3.3% 3.5%
Problem of telephone line 1.6% 1.8%
Broadband coverage area 4.9% 5.3%
Conducting installations in the
1.6% 1.8%
same building
ISP's cable was oxidized 1.6% 1.8%
Total 100.0% 107.0%
1,006 missing cases; 57 valid cases
Q7. Have you ever encountered any of the above problem(s)?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Yes 681 64.1 64.1 64.1
No 382 359 359 100.0
Total 1063 100.0 100.0
Q8. If so, have you asked your ISP for help?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 408 38.4 59.9 59.9
No 273 25.7 40.1 100.0
Total 681 64.1 100.0
Missing Not applicable 382 35.9
Total 1063 100.0
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Q9. Do you think you have sufficient information to enable you to choose ISPs?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Sufficient 657 61.8 61.8 61.8
Insufficient 402 37.8 37.8 99.6
Don't know 4 4 4 100.0
Total 1063 100.0 100.0
Q10. If not, what is missing? (Multiple answers allowed)
Responses
N Percent Percent of Cases
Valid Price like installation fee, monthly
105 22.6% 38.5%
fee
Upload speed 71 15.3% 26.0%
Download speed 77 16.6% 28.2%
Network reliability (e.g.: stability) 56 12.0% 20.5%
Coverage area of the broadband
' 40 8.6% 14.7%
service
Procedure of Installing 19 4.1% 7.0%
Others 97 20.9% 35.5%
Total 465 100.0% 170.3%

790 missing cases;

273 valid cases
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Q10. If not, what is missing? - Others

Responses
Percent Percent of Cases
Valid Technical support 10 10.3% 10.6%
Customer service quality (i.e. after
39 40.2% 41.5%
sale/follow-up service)
Complaints 3 3.1% 3.2%
Public reputation 8 8.2% 8.5%
Contact details 14 14.4% 14.9%
User comments 2 2.1% 2.1%
Problems which could be
4 4.1% 4.3%
encountered
User instructions 4 4.1% 4.3%
The number of broadband users in the
2 2.1% 2.1%
same building
Promotion information 1 1.0% 1.1%
Provide regular virus scanning
1 1.0% 1.1%
information
The number of ISP in the market 1 1.0% 1.1%
ISP storage space 1 1.0% 1.1%
Package information 2 2.1% 2.1%
Updated information about network
2 2.1% 2.1%
facilities
The peak hours of online 1 1.0% 1.1%
Oversea downloading speed 2 2.1% 2.1%
Total 97 100.0% 103.2%

969 missing cases; 94 valid cases
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Q10a. Who do you think should provide this information?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Broadband service provider
97 9.1 43.1 43.1
(ISP)
Consumer Council 23 2.2 10.2 533
OFTA 65 6.1 28.9 82.2
Others 40 3.8 17.8 100.0
Total 225 21.2 100.0
Missing Not applicable 781 73.5
Don't know/ No comment 57 54
Total 838 78.8
Total 1063 100.0
Q10a. Who do you think should provide this information? - Others
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Government Department 33 3.1 82.5 82.5
Government Department
2 2 5.0 87.5
(related to IT information)
Leisure and Culture Services
1 .1 2.5 90.0
Department
VR 2 2 5.0 95.0
Broadcasting Authority 1 1 2.5 97.5
Media (e.g: magazines) 1 1 2.5 100.0
Total 40 3.8 100.0
Missing Not applicable 1023 96.2
Total 1063 100.0

Q11. Are you aware of any information comparing the quality of broadband service, other than from your

ISP?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Yes 613 57.7 57.7 57.7
No 450 423 423 100.0
Total 1063 100.0 100.0
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Q12. If yes, what is it? (Multiple answers allowed)

Responses
N Percent Percent of Cases
Valid Price like installation fee, monthly
317 22.1% 53.9%
fee
Upload speed 249 17.4% 42.3%
Download speed 294 20.5% 50.0%
Network reliability (e.g.: stability) 161 11.2% 27.4%
Coverage area of the broadband
) 38 2.7% 6.5%
service
Comments from friends 137 9.6% 23.3%
ISPs' leaflets 47 3.3% 8.0%
Newspaper and magazine articles 68 4.7% 11.6%
Others 122 8.5% 20.7%
Total 1433 100.0% 243.7%
475 missing cases; 588 valid cases
Q12. If yes, what is it? - Others
Responses
N Percent Percent of Cases
Valid User comments (e.g.: Online
7 5.7% 6.3%
forum)
Promotion information (Online,
14 11.5% 12.5%
roadshow, sales, ads)
Customer services quality 33 27.0% 29.5%
Package information 20 16.4% 17.9%
Public reputation 18 14.8% 16.1%
Complaints 7 5.7% 6.3%
ISP storage space 8 6.6% 7.1%
Technical support 5 4.1% 4.5%
Contact details 2 1.6% 1.8%
Current users by ISPs 2 1.6% 1.8%
Consumer Council reports 1 8% 9%
Information of pay-movies 1 8% 9%
Procedure of installing 2 1.6% 1.8%
Type of products 2 1.6% 1.8%
Total 122 100.0% 108.9%

951 missing cases; 112 valid cases
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Q13. Do you believe that information about the quality of broadband ISPs needs to be available?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Yes 1030 96.9 96.9 96.9
No 33 3.1 3.1 100.0

Total 1063 100.0 100.0

Q14. If yes, who should provide information about the quality of broadband ISPs?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Broadband service provider
184 17.3 20.6 20.6
(ISP)
Consumer Council 101 9.5 113 31.8
OFTA 382 359 42.7 74.5
Others 228 214 25.5 100.0
Total 895 84.2 100.0
Missing Not applicable 33 3.1
Don't know/ No comment 135 12.7
Total 168 15.8
Total 1063 100.0
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Q14. If yes, who should provide information about the quality of broadband ISPs? Others

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Government Department 181 17.0 79.4 79.4
Government Department (related
7 i 3.1 82.5
to IT information)
Leisure and Culture Services
1 .1 4 82.9
Department
YRR 15 1.4 6.6 89.5
Broadcasting Authority 8 .8 3.5 93.0
Media (e.g: magazines) 7 v 3.1 96.1
Independent authority 4 4 1.8 97.8
Communication and Technology
1 .1 4 98.2
Bureau - CIT
Home Affairs Department 2 2 9 99.1
Non-governmental community 1 1 4 99.6
Research company 1 1 4 100.0
Total 228 21.4 100.0
Missing Not applicable 835 78.6
Total 1063 100.0

Q15. What information would you find useful? (Multiple answers allowed)

Responses Percent of Cases
N Percent
Valid Price like installation fee, monthly
430 21.6% 54.1%
fee
Upload speed 339 17.0% 42.6%
Download speed 394 19.8% 49.6%
Network reliability (e.g.: stability) 315 15.8% 39.6%
Coverage area of the broadband
110 5.5% 13.8%
service
Customer complaints (e.g.: types,
118 5.9% 14.8%
number of complaints)
Users' comments (e.g.: appraisal,
102 5.1% 12.8%
customer satisfaction)
Others 181 9.1% 22.8%
Total 1989 100.0% 250.2%

268 missing cases;

795 valid cases
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Q15. What information would you find useful? - Others

Responses
Percent Percent of Cases
Valid Customer services quality 67 37.0% 39.0%
Package information 16 8.8% 9.3%
Promotion details 6 3.3% 3.5%
Public reputation 18 9.9% 10.5%
Technical support 13 7.2% 7.6%
ISP storage space 11 6.1% 6.4%
Security 14 7.7% 8.1%
Contact details 22 12.2% 12.8%
Current users by ISPs/market share 5 2.8% 2.9%
Sales quality 2 1.1% 1.2%
The comparison information of new
2 1.1% 1.2%
products among different ISPs
Extra services (online TV or
1 6% .6%
telephone service)
Products quality of ISP 4 22% 2.3%
Total 181 100.0% 105.2%

891 missing cases;

172 valid cases
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Q16. How many times have you encountered problems with your ISP in the past 12 months?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 379 35.7 38.4 38.4
1 133 12.5 13.5 51.8
2 172 16.2 17.4 69.2
3 124 11.7 12.6 81.8
4 57 5.4 5.8 87.6
5 51 4.8 5.2 92.7
6 12 1.1 1.2 93.9
7 3 3 3 94.2
8 3 3 3 94.5
9 1 1 1 94.6
10 34 32 34 98.1
12 6 .6 .6 98.7
14 1 1 1 98.8
15 1 1 1 98.9
20 3 3 3 99.2
24 2 2 2 99.4
30 4 4 4 99.8
50 2 2 2 100.0
Total 988 92.9 100.0

Missing Can't remember/Hard to say 75 7.1

Total 1063 100.0
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Q17. What was the most serious problem you encountered in the past 12 months?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Billing 28 2.6 4.2 42
Spam 3 3 4 4.6
Service reliability 566 53.2 84.5 89.1
Connection speed 27 2.5 4.0 93.1
Customer services 13 1.2 1.9 95.1
Follow up services 8 .8 1.2 96.3
Email server blacklisted 1 1 1 96.4
Others 24 23 3.6 100.0
Total 670 63.0 100.0

Missing Not applicable 379 35.7
Can't remember/ Don't know 14 1.3
Total 393 37.0

Total 1063 100.0

Q17. What was the most serious problem you encountered in the past 12 months? - Others

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Security 14 1.3 583 58.3
Contact renewal 6 .6 25.0 833
Problem of modem 2 2 83 91.7
Sales promotion (harassment/act

2 2 83 100.0

of swindling)
Total 24 2.3 100.0

Missing Not applicable 1039 97.7

Total 1063 100.0
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Q18. Did you make a complaint in last 12 months? If yes, how many complaints did you make?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 825 77.6 77.7 77.7
1 84 7.9 7.9 85.6
2 73 6.9 6.9 92.5
3 33 3.1 3.1 95.6
4 15 1.4 1.4 97.0
5 12 1.1 1.1 98.1
6 5 5 5 98.6
7 2 2 2 98.8
8 1 1 1 98.9
10 7 i 7 99.5
12 2 2 2 99.7
15 2 2 2 99.9
20 1 B 1 100.0
Total 1062 99.9 100.0

Missing Can't remember/Hard to say 1 1

Total 1063 100.0

Q19. What did you complain about?

(Multiple answers allowed)

Responses
N Percent Percent of Cases
Valid Billing 37 11.9% 15.5%
Spam 2 6% .8%
Service reliability 193 62.1% 81.1%
Connection speed 23 7.4% 9.7%
Customer services 27 8.7% 11.3%
Follow up services 27 8.7% 11.3%
Others 2 6% .8%
Total 311 100.0% 130.7%

825 missing cases; 238 valid cases
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Q19. What did you complain about? - Others

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Security 2 2 100.0 100.0
Missing Not applicable 1061 99.8
Total 1063 100.0

Q20. Regarding the last complaint, who did you complain to? (Multiple answers allowed)

Responses
N Percent Percent of Cases
Valid Broadband provider 233 96.7% 97.9%
Consumer Council 3 1.2% 1.3%
OFTA 3 1.2% 1.3%
Others 1 4% 4%
Cannot remember 1 4% 4%
Total 241 100.0% 101.3%
825 missing cases; 238 valid cases
Q20. Regarding the last complaint, who did you complain to? - Others
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Broadcasting Authority 1 1 100.0 100.0
Missing Not applicable 1062 99.9
Total 1063 100.0
Q21. Overall, how satisfied were you with the problem resolution?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Satisfied 4 4 1.7 1.7
Quite Satisfied 46 4.3 19.6 213
Fair 100 9.4 42.6 63.8
Quite Dissatisfied 36 34 15.3 79.1
Very Dissatisfied 49 4.6 20.9 100.0
Total 235 22.1 100.0
Missing Not applicable 825 77.6
Don't know/hard to say 3 3
Total 828 77.9
Total 1063 100.0
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Q22. For what reasons are you are not satisfied?

Responses
N Percent Percent of Cases
Valid Follow up service (too slow / no reply) 96 37.4% 51.6%
Problem has not yet solved 74 28.8% 39.8%
Long answering time for customer
43 16.7% 23.1%
service hotline
Not satisfied with the reasons given by
2 .8% 1.1%
staff
No specified reason 16 6.2% 8.6%
Others 26 10.1% 14.0%
Total 257 100.0% 138.2%
877 missing cases; 186 valid cases
Q22. For what reasons are you are not satisfied? - Others
Responses
N Percent Percent of Cases
Valid Staffs' attitude was poor 13 50.0% 59.1%
Cannot provide a valid solution 12 46.2% 54.5%
Poor communication among
1 3.8% 4.5%
departments
Total 26 100.0% 118.2%
1,041 missing cases; 22 valid cases
Q23. Have you ever changed ISP?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Yes 448 42.1 42.1 42.1
No 615 57.9 57.9 100.0
Total 1063 100.0 100.0
Q24. Will you consider switching ISP?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Yes 480 452 452 452
No 583 54.8 54.8 100.0
Total 1063 100.0 100.0
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Q25. What is your age?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Aged 18-24 319 30.0 30.6 30.6
Aged 25-34 224 21.1 21.5 52.0
Aged 35-44 282 26.5 27.0 79.0
Aged 45-54 173 16.3 16.6 95.6
Aged 55-64 38 3.6 3.6 99.2
Aged 65 or above 8 .8 .8 100.0
Total 1044 98.2 100.0
Missing Refuse to answer 19 1.8
Total 1063 100.0
Q26. Record the gender
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Male 574 54.0 54.0 54.0
Female 489 46.0 46.0 100.0
Total 1063 100.0 100.0
Q27. What is your highest educational attainment?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Primary or below 31 2.9 2.9 2.9
Secondary (F1 to F4) 482 453 453 483
Completed secondary (F5) 130 12.2 12.2 60.5
Matriculation 417 39.2 39.2 99.7
Tertiary (non-degree)/degree or
3 3 3 100.0
above
Total 1063 100.0 100.0

29




Q28. How much is your monthly household income including all the income?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid HK$10,000 or below 95 8.9 10.6 10.6
HK$10,001 - 20,000 284 26.7 31.6 422
HK$20,001 - 30,000 228 21.4 254 67.6
HK$30,001 - 40,000 117 11.0 13.0 80.6
HK$40,001 - 50,000 65 6.1 7.2 87.9
HK $50,001 or above 109 10.3 12.1 100.0
Total 898 84.5 100.0
Missing Don't know 83 7.8
Refuse to answer 82 7.7
Total 165 15.5
Total 1063 100.0
Q29. Are you willing to participate in a web survey?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Yes 343 323 323 323
No 720 67.7 67.7 100.0
Total 1063 100.0 100.0
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Chapter Three Sample Questionnaire

BraltE I e e R
Office of the Telecommunications Authority:
Consumer Survey on Broadband Internet Access Services
(for HGC, PCCW and i-cable subscribers)
FI%5 £

Introduction

ol I xRN A AR S L TS - SO S g@g s
~ R R P A E“éﬁ*’l%ﬁ > T A R TR (XXX A FET_EF A
[FIR b L7 ﬁ’%PFdfﬁ%ﬁ [’EIE' of'ﬁffréﬂﬂ F‘é"’%?ﬁﬂlﬁ%ﬁ‘%w% *[FIR P H fod ATR A -
R AT %H SHPEETRIRITA] PN 08 2 e 5] > 013 2241-5267
mﬁﬁi%ﬁﬂwﬁf

[P EL: b rﬂ&%?ﬁ%%w%iﬁﬂ %HJ PSR Y S (RSP o i
RUSRRE o H E%@BJI&W*H IR R T (et E}*I]

Hello! My name is , an interviewer from the Social Sciences Research Centre of
the University of Hong Kong (SSRC). We are commissioned by the Office of the
Telecommunications Authority (OFTA) to conduct a customer survey on broadband internet
access service. We got your telephone number via your service provider (XXX) solely for
the purpose of this survey. All the information provided by you will be kept strictly
confidential and for statistical analysis only. Would you mind sparing 10 minutes to answer
some questions? If you have any queries on this survey, you can call the University of
Hong Kong Ethics Committee at 2241-5267. [Interviewer: provide ISP enquiry hotline or
SSRC number if requested by respondents. Can also explain that we only have the telephone
number and no personal details]

‘_m

FI2 &;"m” - F,HF'J,JITEF'J* 0
Introductlon For HKBN users
fﬁ’y)‘[l » it x o [ F %&*T%Tf% [ E?’FIJIZP /L;\l]ﬂiéij ﬁ F 1&]]1%%\ BE E*iEIFIj%K = “ES
,p | e ﬁ‘%ﬁpfﬂlﬂ FIRE - P s 4 Y LR T
TE[%EF} 110 A% T “ I i o AR
Hello! My name is , an interviewer from the Social Sciences Research Centre of
the University of Hong Kong (SSRC). We are commissioned by the Office of the
Telecommunications Authority (OFTA) to conduct a customer survey on broadband internet
access service. We are calling you as you live in an area served by HKBN. Can you tell
me whether your household has broadband service provided by HKBN?
HI: 1. 7 Yes
2. 7 | No = F’ﬁﬁ\v I—?ﬁﬂﬂ Terminate
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FETRIF P LI 2o 53 SHPECET RN ] ~ ™0 FPrhf pesele] et ol o - [l
LT EITES AR > P ot (2 P[] > [ ) 358 2241-5267 [y f -S4
%E&rﬁﬁ?@o

[FIFHIEY: Pl ¥ %?{%lﬂ*ﬁlfﬁﬂ FAg [ﬁ%mﬁ&fﬁﬁ&%#ﬁ SE el
PV R o R r%ﬁf[ﬂE’P T (PR~ 2R

Would you mind sparing 10 minutes to answer some questions? All the information
provided by you will be kept strictly confidential and for statistical analysis only. If
you have any queries on this survey, you can call the University of Hong Kong Ethics
Committee at 2241-5267.

[Interviewer: provide ISP enquiry hotline or SSRC number if requested by
respondents. Can also explain that we only have the telephone number and no

personal details]

B Y

Selection of Respondents

[S1] HY I
Check Telephone Number

%Ff 'j I]F["L[[_{g:EfF ; ilfl Pmlrl
[?BFHJF A R

, 1s it the phone number you are using now?

[Interviewer: read out the telephone number dialed]

i [?ﬁ |L :t'%‘r“f ﬁpfﬂﬁ_ﬁﬁ']

Yes [Interviewer: record telephone number]

i 7 ]q PO A S SRR RL B B TR S SR &
il - iy A ]
No [Interviewer: check if this is a forwarding call....etc = If so: Continue

Interview, if not: Terminate]

[S2] Gl F 19T

Interviewer No.
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[S3] %FH[EJ s 3 H 7 fFrﬂ] 18 E&Tﬁ&' F[ﬂ IEH]:I ,’ FT' TF ['EI B E[‘Lﬂfl]é* - I]F[J,f)

Are you aged 18 or above and a broadband user in your household?

[ Yes

R > [?ﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁ: ﬁ?&fﬁ{pu 18 RS b~ 2 E P PO S
%ﬁp, M F EPTE 1SS ]

No = [Interviewer: please ask for a respondent aged 18 or above as well as the

broadband user in the household, then read out introduction again]

S4] %Ff: r:J\ E IEFJ ‘FI&?{ ,}{n‘j'-:t EIE! ;i FTI_;J—%» 4| E[’Iﬂfﬁlﬂ,ﬁ}lﬁﬁﬁﬁ%l’ﬂ II_;E‘F;?J ?

Are you a partlclpant in choosmg a broadband service provider in your household?

P Yes

B> R SRS 18 GRS R S
N SR, AR5 1 A

No =2 [Interviewer: please ask for a respondent who aged 18 or above and a
participant in choosing a broadband service provider, then read out
introduction again]

= s

Main questionnaire

Ql. E[Jfﬁr’ﬁ\fl’ul ) l'a;FgF«rﬁ[/P;Qg»i,IjEJ;\ja%@%@@;ﬁ;E},Fﬁ.ayﬁiﬁggﬁrﬁqﬁﬁﬁ?

How many household members are broadband service users, including yourself?

b person (s)

Q2. RS - S A I 2 B
What are the main activities that you usually do via broadband service
personally?

Oy e~ S ™) ?J?FATF}HE%J 4)
(If only ONE user, skip to question 4)
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Q3. — ARG SN S SARI T SO A - 2 R e

o
In general, what are the main activities that you and the household members,

including yourself, usually do via broadband service?

Q2 Q3
i * £
Personally |Household

L (2R (P~ 58 P SR . .
For emails (including check, send and manipulate email)

2 @%fﬁf‘ 1 1
Surfing internet

3 5%@}&1153%7& . .
Playing PC games

4 [T (i I0Q, MSN, QQ, AEEF IR, A, i) 1 1
Chatting (via ICQ, MSN, QQ, Blog, chat room, forum...etc)

5 PR (BERIRRY - S . .
Online banking management (stocks, savings management...etc)

6 [EPRIRE CLEp T HRD . .
Search for information (for schoolwork/work)

7 |PEHE AT . .
Reading news

8 i3} videos (Y[ NOW TV) . .
Watching videos (e.g. NOW TV)

9 Hy ( 25 )
Others (Tlease specify: ) : :

BT

Overall satisfaction

Q4. S IR il 0000 i ﬁ%m 1 5 i
73, 153 R RIS, iy S 53 PRASTRDEES - [E R
How satisfied are you with your current provider (XXX)? Please use a 5 point scale

where ‘1’ represents ‘Very Dissatisfied’ and ‘5’ represents ‘Very Satisfied’.

[Interviewer: Read out answers]

1 ? [E’,ﬁ TR Very Dissatisfied
2 [ A Quite Dissatisfied
3 -4 Fair

4 Al Quite Satisfied

5 7 [E?fquiﬁﬂ]:%ﬁ Very Satisfied
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PR AR TRy EY 2 RURU

Factors that drive you to choose an ISP

P LA By P (o A
PR3k R g 1

[ei] PI_Ff TR 5 TRy Pﬁiﬁfli » S

I
=N

B

We would like to know what factors you consider when choosing an ISP and how important

they are.

Q5. - MO LA TN 0 b YTt
F:/[ 357N~ 4 4

157JW¥]#{F RS S J[E?FP

{%l’,zw I*i THE

73R CEifel i ST Y —’ISF[ El’o[“f

Please use a 5 point scale to show the importance of the following factors when

#m%_ﬁi]

choosing an ISP where ‘1’ represents ‘Not important at all’, ‘2’ represents ‘Not

important’, ‘3’ represents ‘Fair’, ‘4’ represents ‘Important’ and ‘5’ represents ‘Very

Important’. [Interviewer: Rotate and read out answers]

Elfel*4™% TImportance level

?EF;J»E[@ Eifel — eI E el la”ﬁ THE !
Very Not Not important
|§;§ﬁ ETak Rotate and read out | Important (Fair |
Important important |at all
PRV, I P
Price including installation fee, monthly fee and 015 4 3 12 1
service charges
N EVHE DGR E LAY e N BV
]FDO\Evnload speed — surfing internet or download : ! P :
programs/files into a PC from the Internet
AN SRR R R R E A R 5T
Upload speed — the speed to move programs/file|5 4 312 1
Internet or to send emails
ARl - AR - PRET AR
Network reliability — easy to access Internet, no |5 4 3 2 1
disconnection and stable speed
KV, - ST BRI
Customer service hotline — answering time and se15 4 3 2 1
hour
& VR 0B IR B SRS . hhL

Hef
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Customer service quality — attitudes of before/afte

service and help to solve your problems.

Ry eI T

ISP webpage content

e A B
ISP

storage...ctc.

IR RE==

storage space

including free email ¢

EEElReg (= ar

G
=
W
()

[&F{«rl ag

etc

A
Package of services, such as providing pay TV, fix5 4 3 2

10

PR 55 Fid o A !

Coverage area of the broadband service

11

&I

CrE

Public reputation

12

P G )
Others (please specify: )

Q6.

Wt B> |

Hﬁi](waL 1)

| I

VAR P ESHORAESA S ? (R

To your knowledge, which of the following problems may affect your broadband

connection performance?

allowed)

[Interviewer: read out answers]

|3}'[¥’f Fil

Rotate and read out ‘

PR THIERR
ﬁ%
s
R
TR HI

e T e 2

Faulty hardware in the computer
Virus

Spam

Firewall turned off

Hard disk nearly full

Software not updated with the latest

(S security patches
AT (- 7B &R Spyware (a hacker software)
%@BF@% Email settings
aﬁf},t,gﬁﬁé ﬂ U Web browser settings
RS Weather
H (ﬁ%ﬁéﬁw | ) Others (please specify: )
écpfa Don’t know

(Multiple answers

36




Q7. ot ) (RS | AR e

Have you ever encountered any of the above problem(s)?
i | Yes
—F

(% yFATF HJ@ 9) No (Skip to question 9)

Q8. [ E f' |15 ”T{F{J—%’E Pﬁﬁ%ﬁﬂ H JEFFQ Flr st hpd?
If so, have you asked your ISP for help?

i | Yes
T | No
Casiclts

Information availability

Q. !‘d" B R PO AR T TP T > IR IHE T L SR [P SR

Do you think you have sufficient information to enable you to choose ISPs?

el Fw (E}%FATFHJ@ 11) Sufficient (Skip to question 11)
el Insufficient

Q0. {733 ) e R Pd? (2EE )

If not, what is missing? (Multiple answers allowed)

Wb YR R Price like installation fee, monthly fee

G Upload speed

N EH Download speed

et i ?]fél‘fﬁ (YrrAEE]E) Network reliability (e.g.: stability)

E[U"FI%?%?E = PR Coverage area of the broadband service
B LA Procedure of Installing

iy (%:tﬂ; )  Others (please specify : )
n;pfa/ﬁf '\7‘&1 fd Don’t know/No opinions
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QLOa. & A RS HISFI TS £ L Pt o ot
(- )
Who should provide this information? (ONE answer only)

F[Tﬂfﬁfﬁﬁfﬁ’iﬁﬁff# ’I:%F?ﬂ Broadband service provider (ISP)
e HZ g T?f Consumer Council

(SO S OFTA

e (ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬂq : ) Others (please specify: )

QUL P s LSRRI i 90 o2 7 R 2 s et
PR ?
Are you aware of any information comparing the quality of broadband service, other

than from your ISP?
7 Yes
-

| (E—‘ﬁﬁf}ﬂ@ 13) No (Skip to question 13)

Ql2. [pERYRIP? (2 EE )

If yes, what is it? (Multiple answers allowed)

IR I3 RS R Price like installation fee, monthly fee
R Upload speed
R Download speed
?ﬁfﬁéﬁ’ fﬁglﬁf (YPARE]E) Network reliability (e.g.: stability)
}[Tﬁﬁﬁﬁf?ﬁ% A Coverage area of the broadband service
AL Comments from friends
BV SEHEEEIES ISPs’ leaflets

AR 3 Newspaper and magazine articles
N (ﬁ%ﬁ%tﬂgjz ) Others (please specify : )
P?,r::,g' H Can’t remember

QU3. R E R AT TRy BT sk ol 4 R R 2
Do you believe that information about the quality of broadband ISPs needs to be

available?
Fgfei £ Yes
1= = £ (E—‘}?FATF}HEJ 16) No (Skip to question 16)
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Ql4. Iﬁ%ﬁﬁ¢WWEﬁ ISR P T Ty TSk e R 2
(P - I[" S
If yes, who should provide information about the quality of broadband ISPs? (ONE

answer only)

P AR s T Broadband service provider (ISP)
v HD Fif 1y Consumer Council

F‘—f;q F‘vtf:' n.'! OFTA

EY (%zt P ) Others (please specify : )

Qls. @ijp[pg E};{n rf“fﬁ:j’m\ E FIJPF.J‘?( Z. ly\_ﬁf\%)

What 1nformat10n would you find useful? (Multiple answers allowed)

IR I RS R Price like installation fee, monthly fee

R Upload speed

R Download speed

ﬁ“ﬁfﬁéﬁ‘ fﬁgl‘i& (UpAREE) Network reliability (e.g.: stability)

}[Tﬁﬁﬁﬁf?ﬁ% A Coverage area of the broadband service

£ t’lj@% (f/[lﬁ'f??*éiiﬁ s B Customer complaints (e.g.: types, number of
complaints)

] %‘:’ﬁlﬁi{f/[lﬁ:—’j FF]' AR Users’ comments (e.g.: appraisal, customer

satisfaction)
N (ﬁ%ﬁ%tﬂgjz ) Others (please specify : )
AN/ Don’t know/No opinions
e
Complaints
QU6. T 212 [ 1| > reb SRS % IR i S g AP ey
(XXX) 2
How many times have you encountered problems with your ISP (XXX) in the past 12
months?
s time (s)
?FEE H /E‘ e Can’t remember/Hard to count
;ﬁ UﬁL IRH ('E}!“ f TRH 23) Nil (Skip to question 23)
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Q17.

Q18.

A 12 i 2I) > SO RE IR P PL? (U2 A0

What was the most serious problem you encountered in the past 12 months‘?

(ONE answer only)
IR Billing
Al NES Spam
s fﬁglﬁf (T f sty Service reliability (e.g.: disconnect
F & EEaE) disconnect while using, etc...)
i Connection speed
RS Customer services
LEN RS Follow up services
EEUREGEC L Rt Email server blacklisted (e.g: emails sent
(f/[[ﬁJ Ll '[F%TEIVF&%![H'WJF&T‘T&') out were returned or blocked)
{4y (%:E FE: ) Others (please specify : )

S 12 WEI ] e F e g Fﬁj@;ﬁ ;@F%;f_”]u? YN E ) o RIS 2000
Did you make a complaint for any reasons in last 12 months? If yes, how many

complaints did you make?

o> N Yes—> time (s)
[ Sl /R TE = Can’t remember/Hard to count
"FJ ©a rﬂﬂﬁ 23) No (Skip to question 23)

QUO. FHIFHLF PR ()

What d1d you complain about? (Multiple answers allowed)

IR Billing

Al NE Spam

s fﬁglﬁf (T f sty Service reliability (e.g.: disconnect
FI IR OB disconnect while using, etc...)

i Connection speed

RS Customer services

PLEN RS Follow up services

EEUREGEC LS SRt Email server blacklisted (e.g: emails sent
(f/[[ﬁJ Ll '[F%TEIVF&%![H'E‘/JF&%T&') out were returned or blocked)

{4y (%:E FE: ) Others (please specify : )
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Q20.  FHEhi T~ LT BETRE RV R TOEI? (P2

Regarding the last complaint, who did you complain to‘? (Multiple answers allowed)

P F}ﬂ?ﬁi TRy Broadband provider
Y HZ F 1 Consumer Council
F‘—f;q F‘vtf:' n.'! OFTA
B Police
%,%f{?'f FICHED The office of Privacy commissioner
N (ﬁ%ﬁ# FH: ) Others (please specify : )
Q21 WG » (oS i Ut U 2 AR (RO e )

Overall, how satisfied were you with the problem resolution?

[Interviewer: Read out answers]

;’li’ﬁ fxﬂ] A (”—‘}*FA'“FHJ@ 23) Very Satisfied (Skip to question 23)
EALLL (”—‘}*ﬁﬁﬂﬁ 23) Quite Satisfied (Skip to question 23)
- Fair
[ “ﬁm A Quite Dissatisfied
ZE ﬁ 'J 9 ;]E,L Very Dissatisfied
THBE/ESE (S 3 FHFJ@ 23) Don’t know/hard to say(Skip to question 23)

Q22. “Ejpir}g’wd,ﬁr"s\%ifgp H 2 (2 IFE )

For what reasons are you are not satisfied? (Multiple answers allowed)

PELEARSS (RN AL T [pTR)  Follow up service (too slow / no reply)

|L TREL 95 e Problem has not yet solved
& EVIRIIFE R TR SR [B] Long answering time for customer service
hotline
Y (ﬁ%ﬁ%tﬂgjz ) Others (please specify : )

s AT AR TR GRIRRAEE T AL )
Changing ISP:

Q23. 4| T) RSB Pl I a2

Have you ever changed ISP?

| Yes
| No

4
E
£
T
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Q24 o 2 8 U AT Ay 5 Tl 2
Will you consider switching ISP?

i | Yes
?J N

(RS

Demographics

RSP SIS I TR R e R - L
L
Please tell us more about yourself in order to facilitate our analysis. All information collected

would be treated in strictest confidence.

Q25. =24 3 2
What is your age?

18-24
25-34
35-44
45-54
55-64
65 F&ﬁ‘/ I Aged 65 or above

et [ﬂ‘ = Refuse to answer

Q26.  FHILH]

Record the gender
Pl Male
EZ Female

Q7. GBS R 2 [RIRIEY: R

What is your highest educational attainment? [Interview: read out answers|

ST Primary or below

FIIEFAE A Secondary

TR Matriculation

i‘g ey f (ZEZb)/ Tertiary (non-degree)/degree or above
o YEo) ) |

Tﬁﬁl[ﬂ‘ Refuse to answer
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Q28. fard g SIS (0

How much is your monthly household income including all the income?

i%?fﬁﬁlo,OOOﬁ}J‘ [ HK$10,000 or below
f%g’f;??bl(),OOl —20,000 HK$10,001 — 20,000
f%uﬁ?bZ0,00I —30,000 HK$20,001 — 30,000
i%FfF’JI%O,OOl —40,000 HK$30,001 — 40,000
f%Ff'FT?M0,00l —50,000 HK$40,001 — 50,000
i%?fﬁ’ffpS0,00I ) HK $50,001 or above

[ Don’t know/Hard to say
HEiRet [H % Refuse to answer

;'qﬁf}fr%‘g} SR E

Willingness to do web survey

Q0. ISR AR I LRI AR R
AR5 H E%m PFJ" AR S &, i& P{*QL'L’ %IEIEW’I $50 WEHE T -
Are you willing to participate in a web survey to help us better understand your
choice of ISP if we provide you with a coupon worth HK$50?

TREEL Yes
R GEN sz‘ﬁ FHEJ) No (Terminate)

Q30. R IIEIIH ....2

If yes, please provide an email address so we can send you the link for the survey.

End of the questionnaire, thanks for your cooperation!!

43



BraltE A e e R
Office of the Telecommunications Authority:

Consumer Survey on Broadband Internet Access Services
(for HKBN subscribers)

FIZ§ ﬁ,;*\ﬁ - ﬁﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁl]t’,
Introduction - For HKBN users

g 25k x ?F‘i%{»i%ﬂ%’#%[éﬁﬁltz{u [I@.pécﬁz;gr h o S BT S
S T F%%E[J»*F ARk *Ig@* o, F??Eﬁllﬂ’??*ﬂﬁ? S TR
F‘ff?F'Jl’pﬁ%“Jﬁ ﬂlﬁ?ﬁﬁﬂ%‘f BN A J%zl]éhE'E”EH]:F s PPN E 2 P
ﬂtﬂ i1 13 2241-5267 [ i SR T '“f-w&,ﬁguo

I F b BB SO - Iﬂ’%ﬁ?ﬁ& ?%?J\E’{ET%I?%[E’{EW“HI LAY
FIE%"’H’WE : ”‘”‘F‘J PRSI R T 2 P‘Hﬁ TR

Hello! My name is , an interviewer from the Social Sciences Research
Centre of the University of Hong Kong (SSRC). We are commissioned by the
Office of the Telecommunications Authority (OFTA) to conduct a customer survey on
broadband internet access service. All the information provided by you will be kept
strictly confidential and for statistical analysis only. Would you mind sparing 10
minutes to answer some questions? If you have any queries on this survey, you can
call the University of Hong Kong Ethics Committee at 2241-5267.

[Interviewer: provide ISP enquiry hotline or SSRC number if requested by respondents.

Can also explain that we only have the telephone number and no personal details]

HI: I S [ @y 1 = 4
Are you living in one of the following districts? [Interviewer: Read out

answers 1 - 4]

N > GEi ﬁ]EE H2a) Eastern - (Continue question H2a)
);’éEf > (e Fﬁ]fgg H2b)  Kwai Tsing = (Continue question H2b)
PIF 1 > (GE |L J]f H2c) ~ Sai Kung -> (Continue question H2c)
T U > GEEH F|L IR H2d) ~ Yuen Long - (Continue question H2d)

B > “‘Etll?ﬁ |Lﬂ Others districts = Terminate
Jl[fl[ > “‘Etll?ﬁ |Lﬂ Refuse to answer = Terminate
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[ B

[ For Eastern District] |

H2a:

T o 2 i 5 T
Which estate are you living in?

()
()
S
FEHT

HiE T

) TH
T

ywwﬁ%eﬁW%W

e

[ For Kwai Tsing] ‘

HZ'I;:

A 2 DA g2

Which estate are you living in?

£
L
A o
TR o
T RES off
AT

Hing Wah (1) Estate
Hing Wah (II) Estate
City Garden

Aldrich Garden

Yiu Tung Estate
Fullview Garden
Siu Sai Wan Estate

Others estate/place—> Terminate

Kwai Hing Estate

Kwai Shing West Estate
Lei Muk Shue (1) Estate
Shek Lei (I) Estate
Shek Lei (II) Estate

Tai Wo Hau Estate
Kwai Fong Estate
Cheung Fat Estate
Cheung Hang Estate
Cheung Hong Estate
Cheung On Estate

Others estate/place = Terminate

SERIIR H3
Continue question H3

RS H3
Continue question H3
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FF1 [ For Sai Kung] |
H2e: gl P a5 T
Which estate are you living in?

AR Bauhinia Garden )
ZLabh| Choi Ming Court
SHPTY Chung Ming Court >
R TS Kin Ming Estate
Wﬁ’? Metro City )
Sl Po Lam Estate
G Ry 9%?}4?’%&] Others estate/place = Terminate
|7_v ¥ [ For Yuen Long] ‘
H2d: ] T
Which estate are you living in?
%f"p',iﬁw [ Kingswood Villas \
S Tin Chak Estate
HTY Tin Fu Court
R Tin Heng Estate >
Y Tin Shing Court
:’\:”F.Ej— £l Tin Shui (1) Estate
j\?ﬁjj £l Tin Shui (2) Estate y,
A S Long Ping Estate
BN G (Y 9%?}4?‘%&] Others estate/place = Terminate

H3. %FF r:: F:rl /\—’- + FI FI?%FF[UJ/:EITQ’; Vﬁiﬂbj%‘l]ﬁ.l?

'Ig;ﬂ}a& IKE H3
Continue question H3

'Ig;ﬂ}a& IKE H3
Continue question H3

Can you tell me whether your household has broadband service provided by

HKBN?

| Yes
| No = Fﬁéﬁﬁd?ﬁﬁﬂ Terminate

-+ mb
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B Y

Selection of Respondents

[S1] HY SIS
Check Telephone Number

S P A T
[FAIHIEY: T

, 1 it the phone number you are using now?

[Interviewer: read out the telephone number dialed]

i [?ﬁ |L :“'%‘F“f ﬁpf’ﬂﬁ]

Yes [Interviewer: record telephone number]

=ES E?ﬁfff]ﬁﬁﬁﬁ?fLMﬂ;% [Efgﬁzfﬁ Fﬂ/[‘ TR ST 9?[‘§Ezrﬁﬁfw- FEAE
RGN
No [Interviewer: check if this is a forwarding call....

Interview, if not: Terminate]

etc = If so: Continue

[S2] 155 i g

Interviewer No.

[S3] %FH[EJ o (G 7 fFrﬂ] 18 T/F&TF/ F[ﬂ IEH]:I e = TE ['@ a2 E[‘Lﬂfl]é* M2

Are you aged 18 or above and a broadband user in your household?

(5% Yes

i > [FIES: R 18 BREST )b~ iy S R e B
%‘—%ﬁ, SR [ EFTE 12 9;r1ﬁ]

[Interviewer: please ask for a respondent aged 18 or above as well as the

No =
broadband user in the household, then read out introduction again]
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[S4] %F’; l:l\ E IEFJ _FI&?{‘}*EH E!E! ;i Fy é‘\ 4“]‘3 E[‘LJTE [—‘Tﬁql;/,jjj H F‘EFF?

Are you a partlclpant in choosmg a broadband service provider in your household?
[ Yes

B> R FREIHTE 18 SR RS R )
I B, SREEF I R

No = [Interviewer: please ask for a respondent who aged 18 or above and a
participant in choosing a broadband service provider, then read out

introduction again]

= s

Main questionnaire

Ql. ep;rﬁfacglgl ) l'a;FgF«rﬁ[/P;Qg»i,IjEJ;\ja%@%@@;ﬁ;E},Fﬁ.ayﬁiﬁggﬁrﬁqﬁﬁﬁ?

How many household members are broadband service users, including yourself?
b person (s)

Q2. PSR - S A I 2 B
What are the main activities that you usually do via broadband service

personally?

(If only ONE user, skip to question 4)
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Q3. — ARG SN S SARI T SO A - 2 R e

o
In general, what are the main activities that you and the household members,

including yourself, usually do via broadband service?

Q2 Q3
i * £
Personally |Household

L (2R (P~ 58 P SR . .
For emails (including check, send and manipulate email)

2 @%fﬁf‘ 1 1
Surfing internet

3 5%@}&1153%7& . .
Playing PC games

4 [T (i I0Q, MSN, QQ, AEEF IR, A, i) 1 1
Chatting (via ICQ, MSN, QQ, Blog, chat room, forum...etc)

5 PR (BERIRRY - S . .
Online banking management (stocks, savings management...etc)

6 [EPRIRE CLEp T HRD . .
Search for information (for schoolwork/work)

7 |PEHE AT . .
Reading news

8 i3} videos (Y[ NOW TV) . .
Watching videos (e.g. NOW TV)

9 E (%E FE]: . ) . .
Others (please specify: )

BT

Overall satisfaction

Q4. S IR il 0000 i ﬁ%m 1 5 i
73, 153 R RIS, iy S 53 PRASTRDEES - [E R
How satisfied are you with your current provider (XXX)? Please use a 5 point scale

where ‘1’ represents ‘Very Dissatisfied’ and ‘5’ represents ‘Very Satisfied’.

[Interviewer: Read out answers]

1. ? [E?’ﬁ fie ifxﬂ] A Very Dissatisfied
2. PR Quite Dissatisfied
3. — 4= Fair

4. %‘}‘iﬁﬁl Quite Satisfied

5. 2R Very Satisfied
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PR AR TRy EY 2 RURU

Factors that drive you to choose an ISP

P LA By P (o A
PR3k R g 1

[ei] PI_Ff TR 5 TRy Pﬁiﬁfli » S

I
=N

B

We would like to know what factors you consider when choosing an ISP and how important

they are.

Q5. - MO LA TN 0 b YTt
F:/[ 357N~ 4 4

157JW¥]#{F RS S J[E?FP

{%l’,zw I*i THE

73R CEifel i ST Y —’ISF[ El’o[“f

Please use a 5 point scale to show the importance of the following factors when

#m%_ﬁi]

choosing an ISP where ‘1’ represents ‘Not important at all’, ‘2’ represents ‘Not

important’, ‘3’ represents ‘Fair’, ‘4’ represents ‘Important’ and ‘5’ represents ‘Very

Important’. [Interviewer: Rotate and read out answers]

Elfel*4™% TImportance level

?EF;J»E[@ Eifel — eI E el la”ﬁ THE !
Very Not Not important
|§;§ﬁ ETak Rotate and read out | Important (Fair |
Important important |at all
PRV, I P
Price including installation fee, monthly fee and 015 4 3 12 1
service charges
N EVHE DGR E LAY e N BV
]FDO\Evnload speed — surfing internet or download : ! P :
programs/files into a PC from the Internet
AN SRR R R R E A R 5T
Upload speed — the speed to move programs/file|5 4 312 1
Internet or to send emails
ARl - AR - PRET AR
Network reliability — easy to access Internet, no |5 4 3 2 1
disconnection and stable speed
KV, - ST BRI
Customer service hotline — answering time and se15 4 3 2 1
hour
& VR 0B IR B SRS . hhL

Hef
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Customer service quality — attitudes of before/afte

service and help to solve your problems.

Ry eI T

ISP webpage content

e A B
ISP

storage...ctc.

IR RE==

storage space

including free email ¢

EEElReg (= ar

G
=
W
()

[&F{«rl ag

etc

A
Package of services, such as providing pay TV, fix5 4 3 2

10

PR 55 Fid o A !

Coverage area of the broadband service

11

&I

CrE

Public reputation

12

P G )
Others (please specify: )

Q6.

Wt B> |

Hﬁi](waL 1)

| I

VAR P ESHORAESA S ? (R

To your knowledge, which of the following problems may affect your broadband

connection performance?

allowed)

[Interviewer: read out answers]

|3}'[¥’f Fil

Rotate and read out ‘

PR THIERR
ﬁ%
s
R
TR HI

e T e 2

Faulty hardware in the computer
Virus

Spam

Firewall turned off

Hard disk nearly full

Software not updated with the latest

(S security patches
AT (- 7B &R Spyware (a hacker software)
%@BF@% Email settings
aﬁf},t,gﬁﬁé ﬂ U Web browser settings
RS Weather
M (ﬁ%ﬁé}w )Others (please specify : )
écpfa Don’t know

(Multiple answers
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Q7. ot ) (RS | AR e

Have you ever encountered any of the above problem(s)?
i | Yes
—F

(% yFATF HJ@ 9) No (Skip to question 9)

Q8. [ E f' |15 ”T{F{J—%’E Pﬁﬁ%ﬁﬂ H JEFFQ Flr st hpd?
If so, have you asked your ISP for help?

i | Yes
T | No
Casiclts

Information availability

Q. !‘d" B R PO AR T TP T > IR IHE T L SR [P SR

Do you think you have sufficient information to enable you to choose ISPs?

feldw (E}%FATFHJ@ 11) Sufficient (Skip to question 11)
el Insufficient

Q0. {733 ) e R Pd? (2EE )

If not, what is missing? (Multiple answers allowed)

Wb YR R Price like installation fee, monthly fee

G Upload speed

N EH Download speed

et i ?]fél‘fﬁ (YrrAEE]E) Network reliability (e.g.: stability)

E[U"FI%?%?E = PR Coverage area of the broadband service
B LA Procedure of Installing

iy (%:tﬂ; )  Others (please specify : )
n;pfa/ﬁf '\7‘&1 fd Don’t know/No opinions
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QLOa. & A RS HISFI TS £ L Pt o ot
(- )
Who should provide this information? (ONE answer only)

F[Tﬂfﬁfﬁﬁfﬁ’iﬁﬁff# ’I:%F?ﬂ Broadband service provider (ISP)
e HZ g T?f Consumer Council

(SO S OFTA

e (ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬂq : ) Others (please specify: )

QUL Fpe i3 SRPRPES T . 9 o 58 7 B 7 2 O
B fR R 2
Are you aware of any information comparing the quality of broadband service,

other than from your ISP?

| Yes
| G ?FATFHJ@ 13) No (Skip to question 13)

-
E
-
7

Ql2. [pERYRIP? (2 EE )

If yes, what is it? (Multiple answers allowed)

IR I3 RS R Price like installation fee, monthly fee
R Upload speed
R Download speed
?ﬁfﬁéﬁ’ fﬁglﬁf (YPARE]E) Network reliability (e.g.: stability)
}[Tﬁﬁﬁﬁf?ﬁ% A Coverage area of the broadband service
AL Comments from friends
BV SEHEEEIES ISPs’ leaflets

AR 3 Newspaper and magazine articles
N (ﬁ%ﬁ%tﬂgjz ) Others (please specify : )
P?,r::,g' H Can’t remember

QU3. R E R AT TRy BT sk ol 4 R R 2
Do you believe that information about the quality of broadband ISPs needs to be

available?
Fgfei £ Yes
1= = B (E—‘}?FATF}HEJ 16) No (Skip to question 16)
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Ql4. Iﬁ%ﬁﬁ¢WWEﬁ ISR P T Ty TSk e R 2
(P - I[" S
If yes, who should provide information about the quality of broadband ISPs? (ONE

answer only)

P AR s T Broadband service provider (ISP)
v HD Fif 1y Consumer Council

F‘—f;q F‘vtf:' n.'! OFTA

EY (%zt P ) Others (please specify : )

Qls. @ijp[pg E};{n rf“fﬁ:j’m\ E FIJPF.J‘?( Z. ly\_ﬁf\%)

What 1nformat10n would you find useful? (Multiple answers allowed)

IR I RS R Price like installation fee, monthly fee

R Upload speed

R Download speed

ﬁ“ﬁfﬁéﬁ‘ fﬁgl‘i& (UpAREE) Network reliability (e.g.: stability)

}[Tﬁﬁﬁﬁf?ﬁ% A Coverage area of the broadband service

£ t’lj@% (f/[lﬁ'f??*éiiﬁ s B Customer complaints (e.g.: types, number of
complaints)

] %‘:’ﬁlﬁi{f/[lﬁ:—’j FF]' AR Users’ comments (e.g.: appraisal, customer

satisfaction)
N (ﬁ%ﬁ%tﬂgjz ) Others (please specify : )
AN/ Don’t know/No opinions
e
Complaints
QU6. T 212 [ 1| > reb SRS % IR i S g AP ey
(XXX) 2
How many times have you encountered problems with your ISP (XXX) in the past 12
months?
s time (s)
?FEE H /E‘ e Can’t remember/Hard to count
;ﬁ UﬁL IRH ('E}!“ f TRH 23) Nil (Skip to question 23)
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Q17.

Q18.

A 12 i 2I) > SO RE IR P PL? (U2 A0

What was the most serious problem you encountered in the past 12 months‘?

(ONE answer only)
IR Billing
Al NES Spam
s fﬁglﬁf (T f sty Service reliability (e.g.: disconnect
FI IR OB disconnect while using, etc...)
i Connection speed
RS Customer services
LEN RS Follow up services
EEUREGEC L Rt Email server blacklisted (e.g: emails sent
(f/[[ﬁJ Ll '[F%TEIVF&%![H'WJF&T‘T&') out were returned or blocked)
{4y (%:E FE: ) Others (please specify : )

S 12 WEI ] e F e g Fﬁj@;ﬁ ;@F%;f_”]u? YN E ) o RIS 2000
Did you make a complaint for any reasons in last 12 months? If yes, how many

complaints did you make?

o> N Yes—> time (s)
[ Sl /R TE = Can’t remember/Hard to count
"FJ ©a rﬂﬂﬁ 23) No (Skip to question 23)

QUO. FHIFHLF PR ()

What d1d you complain about? (Multiple answers allowed)

IR Billing

Al NE Spam

s fﬁglﬁf (T f sty Service reliability (e.g.: disconnect
F & EEaE) disconnect while using, etc...)

i Connection speed

RS Customer services

PLEN RS Follow up services

EEUREGEC LS SRt Email server blacklisted (e.g: emails sent
(f/[[ﬁJ Ll '[F%TEIVF&%![H'E‘/JF&%T&') out were returned or blocked)

{4y (%:E FE: ) Others (please specify : )
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Q20.  FHEhi T~ LT BETRE RV R TOEI? (P2

Regarding the last complaint, who did you complain to‘? (Multiple answers allowed)

P F}ﬂ?ﬁi TRy Broadband provider
Y HZ F 1 Consumer Council
F‘—f;q F‘vtf:' n.'! OFTA
B Police
%,%f{?'f FICHED The office of Privacy commissioner
N (ﬁ%ﬁ# FH: ) Others (please specify : )
Q21 WG » (oS i Ut U 2 AR (RO e )

Overall, how satisfied were you with the problem resolution?

[Interviewer: Read out answers]

;’li’ﬁ fxﬂ] A (”—‘}*FA'“FHJ@ 23) Very Satisfied (Skip to question 23)
EALLL (”—‘}*ﬁﬁﬂﬁ 23) Quite Satisfied (Skip to question 23)
- Fair
[ “ﬁm A Quite Dissatisfied
ZE ﬁ 'J 9 ;]E,L Very Dissatisfied
THBE/ESE (S 3 FHFJ@ 23) Don’t know/hard to say(Skip to question 23)

Q22. “Ejpir}g’wd,ﬁr"s\%ifgp H 2 (2 IFE )

For what reasons are you are not satisfied? (Multiple answers allowed)

PELEARSS (RN AL T [pTR)  Follow up service (too slow / no reply)

|L TREL 95 e Problem has not yet solved
& EVIRIIFE R TR SR [B] Long answering time for customer service
hotline
Y (ﬁ%ﬁ%tﬂgjz ) Others (please specify : )

s AT AR TR GRIRRAEE T AL )
Changing ISP:

Q23. 4| T) RSB Pl I a2

Have you ever changed ISP?

| Yes
| No

4
E
£
T
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Q24 o 2 8 U AT Ay 5 Tl 2
Will you consider switching ISP?

i | Yes
?J N

(RS

Demographics

RSP SIS I TR R e R - L
L
Please tell us more about yourself in order to facilitate our analysis. All information collected

would be treated in strictest confidence.

Q25. =24 3 2
What is your age?

18-24
25-34
35-44
45-54
55-64
65 F&ﬁ‘/ I Aged 65 or above

et [ﬂ‘ = Refuse to answer

Q26.  FHILH]

Record the gender
Pl Male
EZ Female

Q7. GBS R 2 [RIRIEY: R

What is your highest educational attainment? [Interview: read out answers|

ST Primary or below

FIIEFAE A Secondary

TR Matriculation

i‘g ey f (ZEZb)/ Tertiary (non-degree)/degree or above
o YEo) ) |

Tﬁﬁl[ﬂ‘ Refuse to answer
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Q28. fard g SIS (0

How much is your monthly household income including all the income?

i%?fﬁﬁlo,OOOﬁ}J‘ 7% HK$10,000 or below
i%FfF’TSBl0,00I —20,000 HK$10,001 — 20,000
f%uﬁ“mo,OOI —30,000 HK$20,001 — 30,000
i%FfF’T%0,00l —40,000 HK$30,001 — 40,000
i%Ffﬁ’TM0,00l —50,000 HK$40,001 — 50,000
i%?fﬁ’ffpS0,00I ) F HK $50,001 or above
[ Don’t know/Hard to say
HEiRet [H % Refuse to answer

;'qﬁf}fr%‘g} SR E

Willingness to do web survey

Q0. ISR AR I LRI AR R
AR5 H E%m PFJ" AR S &, i& P{*QL'L’ %IEIEW’I $50 WEHE T -
Are you willing to participate in a web survey to help us better understand your
choice of ISP if we provide you with a coupon worth HK$50?

R Yes
R GEN sz‘ﬁ FHEJ) No (Terminate)

Q30. R IIEIIH ....2

If yes, please provide an email address so we can send you the link for the survey.

End of the questionnaire, thanks for your cooperation!!
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